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22.19 Gross general revenue of provincial and territorial governments, years ended March 31 
(million dollars) 

Province or territory and source 

Newfoundland 
Prince Edward Island 
Nova Scotia 
New Brunswick 
Quebec 
Ontario 
Manitoba 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta 
British Columbia 
Yukon 
Northwest Territories 

Total1 

Gross general revenue 
by source 
Income tax 

Individual 
Corporation 

General sales tax 
Motive fuel tax 
Health insurance premiums 
Social insurance levies 
Natural resource revenue 
Privileges, licences and permits 
Liquor profits 
Other revenue from own sources 
General purpose transfers from 

other levels of government 
Specific purpose transfers from 

other levels of government 

Total1 

1982r 

1,632 
367 

2,179 
1,818 

21,218 
19,584 
2,691 
3,133 

11,269 
8,055 

152 
401 

72,499 

16,498 
3,678 
7,041 
2,593 
2,801 
2,101 
6,734 
1,736 
1,484 

13,073 

5,054 

9,706 

72,499 

1983' 

1,758 
390 

2,334 
2,011 

23,2% 
21,377 

3,039 
3,295 

12,458 
8,784 

171 
462 

79,375 

18,952 
2,348 
7,734 
3,008 
3,129 
2,365 
6,763 
1,837 
1,740 

15,738 

6,082 

9,679 

79,375 

1984' 

1,948 
432 

2,599 
2,292 

25,464 
23,552 

3,509 
3,602 

12,862 
9,629 

193 
568 

86,650 

19,021 
2,988 
9,059 
3,229 
3,344 
2,487 
7,601 
1,931 
1,855 

16,381 

6,201 

12,553 

86,650 

1985 

2,075 
447 

2,809 
2,502 

26,716 
26,488 

3,747 
3,725 

13,949 
10,122 

208 
606 

93,394 

19,727 
3,646 

10,195 
3,180 
3,520 
2,800 
8,089 
2,131 
1,974 

18,088 

6,460 

13,584 

93,394 

1986 

2,275 
491 

2,975 
2,796 

29,112 
29,189 
4,080 
3,984 

13,819 
10,752 

247 
694 

100,414 

22,081 
4,033 

11,727 
3,264 
3,670 
3,161 
7,700 
2,169 
2,112 

19,900 

6,605 

13,992 

100,414 

1982 to 1985 data have been revised to treat government-owned employee pension plans as trusteed. 

22.20 Gross general expenditure of provincial and territorial governments, years ended March 31 
(million dollars) 

Province or territory and function 

Newfoundland 
Prince Edward Island 
Nova Scotia 
New Brunswick 
Quebec 
Ontario 
Manitoba 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta 
British Columbia 
Yukon 
Northwest Territories 

Total1 

Gross general expenditure 
by function 
General government 
Protection of persons and property 
Transportation and communications 
Health 
Social services 
Education 
Resources, conservation and 

industrial development 
Regional planning and development 
Debt charges 
General purpose transfers to 

local governments 
All other expenditures 

Total1 

1982' 

1,701 
368 

2,598 
1,959 

22,358 
21,175 
2,938 
3,017 
8,933 
8,015 

145 
375 

73,583 

4,306 
2,408 
5,162 

18,072 
10,835 
15,955 

4,478 
679 

6,240 

1,598 
3,850 

73,583 

1983' 

1,973 
422 

2,730 
2,392 

25,062 
24,292 

3,458 
3,586 

12,361 
9,853 

164 
459 

86,752 

4,582 
2,629 
6,091 

20,998 
13,288 
18,329 

5,976 
776 

8,110 

1,631 
4,340 

86,752 

1984' 

2,234 
435 

2,943 
2,534 

27,414 
26,537 
4,033 
3,830 

12,280 
10,559 

177 
517 

93,492 

5,215 
2,803 
5,942 

22,972 
14,926 
19,525 

5,964 
804 

8,911 

1,738 
4,692 

93,492 

1985 

2,265 
461 

3,239 
2,738 

29,594 
28,694 

4,172 
4,234 

12,256 
10,959 

194 
593 

99,399 

5,128 
3,075 
5,572 

24,431 
16,338 
19,504 

6,404 
789 

11,218 

1,778 
5,162 

99,399 

1986 

2,467 
506 

3,391 
2,918 

31,571 
33,260 
4,637 
4,902 

13,593 
11,390 

221 
659 

109,515 

5,536 
3,184 
6,171 

26,471 
17,582 
22,266 

7,636 
683 

12,608 

1,854 
5,524 

109,515 

1982 to 1985 data have been revised to treat government-owned employee pension plans as trusteed. 


