22-22 CANADA YEAR BOOK

22.19 Gross general revenue of provincial and territorial governments, years ended March 31 (million dollars)

Province or territory and source	1982 ^t	1983 ^r	1984 ^r	1985	1986
Newfoundland	1,632	1,758	1,948	2,075	2,275
Prince Edward Island	367	390	432	447	491
Nova Scotia	2,179	2,334	2,599	2,809	2,975
New Brunswick	1,818	2,011	2,292	2,502	2,796
Ouebec	21,218	23,296	25,464	26,716	29,112
Ontario	19,584	21,377	23,552	26,488	29,189
Manitoba	2,691	3,039	3,509	3,747	4,080
Saskatchewan	3,133	3,295	3,602	3,725	3,984
Alberta	11,269	12,458	12,862	13,949	13,819
British Columbia	8,055	8,784	9,629	10,122	10,752
Yukon	152	171	193	208	247
Northwest Territories	401	462	568	606	694
Tionines remones	401	402	308	000	694
Total ¹	72,499	79,375	86,650	93,394	100,414
Gross general revenue					
by source					
Income tax					
Individual	16,498	18,952	19.021	19,727	22,081
Corporation	3,678	2,348	2,988	3,646	4,033
General sales tax	7,041	7,734	9.059	10.195	11,727
Motive fuel tax	2,593	3,008	3,229	3,180	3,264
Health insurance premiums	2,801	3,129	3,344	3,520	3,670
Social insurance levies	2,101	2,365	2,487	2,800	3,161
Natural resource revenue	6,734	6,763	7,601	8,089	7,700
Privileges, licences and permits	1,736	1,837	1,931		2,169
Liquor profits	1,484	1,740	1,855	1,974	
Other revenue from own sources	13,073	15,738			2,112
General purpose transfers from	15,075	15,738	16,381	18,088	19,900
other levels of government	5,054	6,082	6 201	e 400	
Specific purpose transfers from	3,034	0,082	6,201	6,460	6,605
other levels of government	9,706	9,679	12,553	13,584	13,992
Total ¹	72,499	79,375	86,650	93,394	100,414

^{1 1982} to 1985 data have been revised to treat government-owned employee pension plans as trusteed.

22.20 Gross general expenditure of provincial and territorial governments, years ended March 31 (million dollars)

Province or territory and function	1982 ^r	1983 ^r	1984 ^t	1985	1986
Newfoundland	1,701	1.973	2,234	2,265	2,467
Prince Edward Island	368	422	435	461	506
Nova Scotia	2,598	2,730	2,943	3,239	3,391
New Brunswick	1,959	2,392	2,534	2,738	2,918
Quebec	22,358	25,062	27,414	29,594	31,571
Ontario	21,175	24,292	26,537	28,694	33,260
Manitoba	2,938	3,458	4.033	4,172	4,637
Saskatchewan	3,017	3,586	3,830	4,234	4,902
Alberta	8,933	12,361	12,280	12,256	13,593
British Columbia	8,015	9,853	10,559	10,959	11,390
Yukon	145	164	177	194	221
Northwest Territories	375	459	517	593	659
Total ^I	73,583	86,752	93,492	99,399	109,515
Gross general expenditure					
by function					
General government	4,306	4,582	5,215	5,128	5,536
Protection of persons and property	2,408	2,629	2,803	3,075	3,184
Transportation and communications	5,162	6,091	5,942	5,572	6,171
Health	18,072	20,998	22,972	24,431	26,471
Social services	10,835	13,288	14,926	16,338	17,582
Education	15,955	18,329	19,525	19,504	22,266
Resources, conservation and	324325	3.01-03	3-33-65	131204	52,200
industrial development	4,478	5,976	5,964	6,404	7,636
Regional planning and development	679	776	804	789	683
Debt charges	6,240	8,110	8,911	11,218	12,608
General purpose transfers to	10,000	9,1.0	0,211	11,210	12,000
local governments	1,598	1,631	1,738	1,778	1.854
All other expenditures	3,850	4,340	4,692	5,162	5,524
Total ¹	73,583	86,752	93,492	99,399	109,515

¹ 1982 to 1985 data have been revised to treat government-owned employee pension plans as trusteed.